Trade receivables 9,648   -   -   -   126,348   135,996
Cash and bank balances 44,462   28,260   3,945   5   20,893   97,565

54,110   28,260   3,945   5   147,241   233,561

Denominated in

416

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 199401035432 (321115-P)

- 91 -

30. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a)   Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM
functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of the Group entities
which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, RMB,
HKD, EUR and THB exchange rates against RM, with all other variables
held constant.

2023 2022 2021 2020
RM RM RM RM

USD Strengthened 10% 23,834   5,558   7,532   5,411
Weakened 10% (23,834)  (5,558)   (7,532)   (5,411)

SGD Strengthened 10% 2,929   171   7,506   2,826
Weakened 10% (2,929)   (171)   (7,506)   (2,826)

RMB Strengthened 10% 235   231   238   395
Weakened 10% (235)   (231)   (238)   (395)

HKD Strengthened 10% 475   453   54   1
Weakened 10% (475)   (453)   (54)   (1)

EUR Strengthened 10% 9,127   13,009   65,178   14,724
Weakened 10% (9,127)   (13,009)  (65,178)  (14,724)

THB Strengthened 10% 201   14   -   -
Weakened 10% (201)   (14)   -   -

<- - - - - - - - - - - Audited - - - - - - - - - - - ->
Effect on profit before tax

Change in
currency rate

417

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 199401035432 (321115-P)

- 92 -

30. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b)   Interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in
their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes
in interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest bearing
borrowings by obtaining financing with the most favourable interest
rates in the market. The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk

[…]

UHY
Firm Number: AF 1411
Chartered Accountants

TIO SHIN YOUNG
Approved Number: 03355/02/2026 J
Chartered Accountant

Kuala Lumpur

433

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

- 5 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of Sin-Kung Logistics Berhad ("SKL" or "the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the
Group") as at 31 December 2023 as set out below have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the impact of transactions as set out
in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position had these transactions been effected on 31 December 2023 and should
be read in conjunction with the notes thereon.

Pro Forma III
Adjustment Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Adjustment After Pro

Audited for After After Pro for Forma II and
as at subsequent subsequent Adjustment Forma I and utilisation utilisation

31.12.2023 events events for IPO IPO of proceeds of proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 4.1  59,750,531 -   59,750,531 -   59,750,531  67,746,789  127,497,320
Investment properties  12,625,277 -   12,625,277 -   12,625,277 -   12,625,277
Right-of-use assets 4.2  40,348,048  429,450  40,777,498 -   40,777,498 -   40,777,498
Other investments  5,000 -  5,000 -  5,000 -   5,000

 112,728,856  429,450  113,158,306 -   113,158,306  67,746,789  180,905,095

434

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

- 6 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma III
Adjustment Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Adjustment After Pro

Audited for After After Pro for Forma II and
as at subsequent subsequent Adjustment Forma I and utilisation utilisation

31.12.2023 events events for IPO IPO of proceeds of proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Current assets
Inventories  2,918,596 -  2,918,596 -  2,918,596 -  2,918,596
Trade receivables  7,985,947 -  7,985,947 -  7,985,947 -  7,985,947
Other receivables 4.3  3,925,130  214,214  4,139,344 -  4,139,344  (823,766)  3,315,578
Tax recoverable  612,087 -  612,087 -  612,087 -  612,087
Cash and bank

balances 4.4  10,148,700 -   10,148,700  26,000,000  36,148,700  (21,545,821)  14,602,879
 25,590,460  214,214  25,804,674  26,000,000  51,804,674  (22,369,587)  29,435,087

Total assets  138,319,316  643,664  138,962,980  26,000,000  164,962,980  45,377,202  210,340,182

435

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

- 7 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma III
Adjustment Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Adjustment After Pro

Audited for After After Pro for Forma II and
as at subsequent subsequent Adjustment Forma I and utilisation utilisation

31.12.2023 events events for IPO IPO of proceeds of proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Equity
Share capital 4.5  8,000,000 -   8,000,000  26,000,000  34,000,000  (1,250,603)  32,749,397
Reserves 4.6  52,202,954 -   52,202,954 -   52,202,954  (1,202,195)  51,000,759
Equity attributable

to owners of the
parent  60,202,954 -   60,202,954  26,000,000  86,202,954  (2,452,798)  83,750,156

Non-controlling
interests  65,350 -   65,350 -   65,350 -   65,350

Total equity  60,268,304 -   60,268,304  26,000,000  86,268,304  (2,452,798)  83,815,506

436

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

- 8 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma III
Adjustment Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Adjustment After Pro

Audited for After After Pro for Forma II and
as at subsequent subsequent Adjustment Forma I and utilisation utilisation

31.12.2023 events events for IPO IPO of proceeds of proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Non-current
liabilities

Lease liabilities 4.7  12,061,338  360,015  12,421,353 -  12,421,353 -  12,421,353
Loans and borrowings 4.8  49,727,306  171,763  49,899,069 -   49,899,069  49,050,000  98,949,069
Deferred tax liabilities  3,828,098 -   3,828,098 -   3,828,098 -   3,828,098

 65,616,742  531,778  66,148,520 -   66,148,520  49,050,000  115,198,520

437

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

- 9 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma III
Adjustment Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Adjustment After Pro

Audited for After After Pro for Forma II and
as at subsequent subsequent Adjustment Forma I and utilisation utilisation

31.12.2023 events events for IPO IPO of proceeds of proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Current liabilities
Trade payables 186,381 -  186,381 -  186,381 -  186,381
Other payables 1,379,015 -  1,379,015 -  1,379,015 -  1,379,015
Tax payable 27,967 -  27,967 -  27,967 -  27,967
Lease liabilities 4.7 5,719,694  69,435  5,789,129 -  5,789,129 -  5,789,129
Loans and borrowings 4.8 5,121,213  42,451  5,163,664 -   5,163,664  (1,220,000)  3,943,664

 12,434,270  111,886  12,546,156 -   12,546,156  (1,220,000)  11,326,156
Total liabilities  78,051,012  643,664  78,694,676 -   78,694,676  47,830,000  126,524,676
Total equity and

liabilities  138,319,316  643,664  138,962,980  26,000,000  164,962,980  45,377,202  210,340,182

438

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

- 10 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma III
Adjustment Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Adjustment After Pro

Audited for After After Pro for Forma II and
as at subsequent subsequent Adjustment Forma I and utilisation utilisation

31.12.2023 events events for IPO IPO of proceeds of proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Supplementary
information

Number of ordinary
shares (unit)  1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000  1,200,000,000  1,200,000,000

Net assets attributable
to owners of the
parent per share  0.06  0.06  0.07  0.07

Lease liabilities  17,781,032  18,210,482  18,210,482  18,210,482
Loans and borrowings  54,848,519  55,062,733  55,062,733  102,892,733
Total debts  72,629,551  73,273,215  73,273,215  121,103,215

Gearing ratio (times)⁽¹⁾  1.21  1.22  0.85  1.44

Notes:

⁽¹⁾ Computed based on total debts divided by total equity.

439

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

 - 11 -

Appendix A

SIN-KUNG LOGISTICS BERHAD
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. Basis of Preparation

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31
December 2023 together with the notes thereon of which the Board of Directors of the
Company is solely responsible, has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, to show
the impact of the transactions as set out in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Consolidated